International Journal of Research in Engineering and Science (IJRES)
ISSN (Online): 2320-9364, ISSN (Print): 2320-9356
www.ijres.org Volume 13 Issue 8 ǁ August 2025 ǁ PP.208-218
www.ijres.org                                                                                                                                             208 | Page
The Impact of Morowali Sea Sand as A Partial Substitute of Fine
Aggregate on The Concrete Compressive Strength
Egi Hendrawan ¹, Fatmawati Amir ²*, Gidion Turuallo 2
1,2Master of Civil Engineering Program, Faculty of Engineering, Tadulako University,

strength, 25.46 MPa, was achieved in a mixture containing 75% washed sea sand. Full substitution (75%) of sea
sand resulted in the best mechanical performance, provided the sand was thoroughly washed to remove salt and
impurities. This indicates that sea sand can be fully used as a fine aggregate in concrete.
REFERENCES
[1].  Dumyati, A., & Manalu, F. D. (2015). Analysis of the use of Sampur sea sand as .Fropil Journal, vol 3( 1), 119-127.
[2]. Hizrian. (2017). Understanding aggregates and their classification. Retrieved from gurusipil.com:
[3].  Kurniawan, r. (2018). Determination of the optimal factor level combination for terrazzo chairs based on compressive strength tests
using the Taguchi method.Malang: Brawijaya University.
[4].  Lestari, W. D., Umar, R. S., Priosambodo, D. (2024). Analysis of Nickel and Iron Content in Coastal Water Sediments of Fatufia
Village, Bahodopi District, Morowali Regency, Central Sulawesi.Makassar Journal of Biology (Biome), vol 9 number 1, 1-13.
[5].  Mulyono, t. (2015).Concrete technology: from theory to practice.Jakarta: educational development institute-unj.
[6]. Razak, r. (2023).The relationship between load and deflection on concrete beams.Makassar: Bosowa University.
[7].  Ramang, R., Sina, T. A.D., & Irpan, M. ( 2014). Technical feasibility study of the use of Alor sea sand.Civil Engineering Journal vol.
III, no. 2, 111-124.
[8].  SNI-03-2834-2000. (2000). Tata Cara Pembuatan Rencana Campuran Beton Normal. Badan Standardisasi Nasional (BSN).
[9].  SNI-1974-2011. (2011). Cara Uji Kuat Tekan Beton Dengan Benda Uji Silinder. Badan Standardisasi Nasional (BSN).
[10].  SNI-4431-2011. (2011). Cara Kuat Lentur Beton Normal Dengan Dua Dengan Dua Titik Pembebanan. Badan Standardisasi Nasional
(BSN).
[11].  SNI-2847-2013. (2013). Persyaratan Beton Struktural Untuk Bangunan Gedung. Badan Standardisasi Nasional (BSN).
[12].  SNI-4154-2014. (2014). Metode Uji Kekuatan Lentur Beton. Badan Standardisasi Nasional (BSN).
[13].  SNI-2847-2019. (2019). Persyaratan Beton Struktural Untuk Bangunan Gedung Dan Penjelasan. Badan Standardisasi Nasional
(BSN).
[14].  Tjokrodimuljo, k. (2009).Technology concrete.Yogyakarta: Civil and Environmental Engineering, Gadjah Mada University.
[15]. Zamilconsulting. (2021). Understanding Aggregates And Their Classification. Retrieved from zamilconsulting: